
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 22 February 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 
 
 Mr MR Lay (Chairman) 

Mr PAS Hall (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr C Ladkin (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PR Batty 
Mr Bessant 
Mrs WA Hall 
 

Mrs L Hodgkins 
Mr DW Inman 
Mr K Morrell 
Mr K Nichols 
Mrs S Sprason 
Miss DM Taylor 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the Council Chamber on 
THURSDAY, 1 MARCH 2012 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Commission are requested to attend a pre-meeting at 6.00pm in 
Committee Room 2 to agree questions to witnesses. Please prepare some questions to 
bring with you. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  1 MARCH 2012 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 5, 19 & 30 January 2012. 

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. SCRUTINY REVIEW: FUEL POVERTY - INTERVIEW OF WITNESSES  

 A representative of the Energy Saving Trust will be in attendance. 

7. SCRUTINY REVIEW: CARE OF PEOPLE WITH DEMENTIA - INTERVIEW OF 
WITNESSES  

 The following witnesses will be in attendance for this meeting: 
 
Mark Goddin (Leicestershire County Council) – Personalisation and Care Homes 
Ruth Johnson (NHS Leicestershire County and Rutland) – Continuing Care 
Sandy McMillan (Leicestershire County Council) – Continuing Care 
Cindy Nicholls (Tudor Care Home) – Long term and respite care. 

8. BUSINESS, CONTRACT & STREET SCENE SERVICES - VALUE FOR MONEY 
REPORT (Pages 11 - 18) 

 To receive an annual report on performance of Business, Contract & Street Scene 
Services in terms of value for money. 

9. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2011-12 (Pages 19 - 24) 

 Work programme attached. 

10. FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL DECISIONS (Pages 25 - 32) 

 Copy of the Forward Plan March to June attached. 

11. MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2011 OF FINANCE, AUDIT & 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE (Pages 33 - 34) 

 For information only. 

12. MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2011 OF FINANCE, AUDIT & 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE (Pages 35 - 38) 



 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 For information only. 

13. MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 30 JANUARY 2012 OF FINANCE, AUDIT & 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE (Pages 39 - 40) 

 For information only. 

14. MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2012 OF BARWELL & EARL 
SHILTON SCRUTINY GROUP (Pages 41 - 42) 

 For information only. 

15. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

-137 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

5 JANUARY 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr PAS Hall and Mr C Ladkin – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr PR Batty, Mr Bessant, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr MS Hulbert (In place of Mrs WA Hall), 
Mr DW Inman, Mr K Morrell, Mr K Nichols, Mrs S Sprason and Miss DM Taylor 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor JG Bannister, Councillor DC Bill MBE, Councillor DM 
Gould, Councillor JS Moore, Councillor Mrs J Richards, Councillor Mrs H Smith, 
Councillor BE Sutton and Councillor Ms BM Witherford 
 
The following representatives were in attendance on behalf of the Developers: Mr J 
Alwyn (Taylor Wimpey); Mr B Bailey (Barton Wilmore); Mr J Brookes (Ainscough 
Strategic Land); Mr J Gibbins (Barwood); Mr G Hulman (Hal Planning); Mr P Martin 
(Ainscough Strategic Land) and Ms J Nally (Lexington Communications). 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Cathy Horton, Louisa Horton, Steven Merry, 
Aaron Vogel and Simon Wood 
 

309 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs A Hall with the substitution of Mr Hulbert 
for Mrs Hall authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.1. 
 

310 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

311 PRESENTATION ON EMERGENCY PLANNING  
 
Members received a presentation on the Local Resilience Forum, the role of the 
Emergency Planning Officer and the Emergency Plan. The role of Members in relation to 
emergency planning was also outlined: including identifying risks, being aware of the 
Emergency Planning Framework, presenting the public face of the authority and 
supporting communities following an emergency. 
 
Following the presentation, discussion ensued during which the following points were 
raised: 
 

• Parish councils did not have a statutory responsibility with regard to emergency 
planning. Advice and guidance about reporting mechanisms for parish councils 
was requested. 

• The emergenc
[...]
f reference: 
 

(i) The Barwell and Earl Shilton Scrutiny Group will be a sub-
group of the Scrutiny Commission and will present minutes 
of its meetings and appropriate reports on its work to the 
Scrutiny Commission. 

 
(ii) The membership of the Barwell and Earl Shilton Scrutiny 

Group will comprise local ward councillors for Barwell and 
Earl Shilton. It will be supported by appropriate officers, as 
necessary. 

 
(iii) At its first meeting, the Scrutiny Group will elect an 

independent Chairman and produce a programme of work. 
 
(iv) The purpose of the Scrutiny Group will be to scrutinise the 

Area Action Plan, Sustainable Urban Extensions (SUEs), 
master planning exercises and the Barwell and Earl Shilton 
Neighbourhood Action Teams, and to make appropriate 
recommendations to the Scrutiny Commission. 

 
(v) The Barwell and Earl Shilton Scrutiny Group will report the 

findings of its work and any recommendations to the 
Scrutiny Commission. 

 
(b) The nomination of Cllr K Nichols as independent Chairman of the 

Barwell & Earl Shilton Scrutiny Group be supported. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.38 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 4



 

-147 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

19 JANUARY 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr PAS Hall and Mr C Ladkin – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr PR Batty, Mrs WA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr DW Inman, Mr K Morrell and 
Miss DM Taylor 
 
Diane Cook (Rural Community Council); John Preston (Energy Best Deal); Diane Smith 
(Alzheimer’s Society) and Howard Wilkins (Burbage Parish Council) were also in 
attendance for the items on the Scrutiny Reviews.   
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Louisa Horton, Alison Ker, Sharon Stacey, Judith 
Sturley, Clive Taylor and Simon Wood 
 

331 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Mr Bessant, Mr Nichols and Mrs Sprason, with 
the substitution of Mr Moore for Mrs Sprason authorised in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.1. 
 

332 MINUTES  
 
It was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2011 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
333 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

334 ECONOMIC REGENERATION STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
 
Members were updated on work undertaken to meet the targets of the Economic 
Regeneration Strategy Action Plan 2009 – 2014. The main areas of work were outlined 
as well as future work planned, and the strategic objectives to which each activity related 
were also highlighted. 
 
Members raised concern regarding a local company sending staff outside of the Borough 
for training, the risk of businesses in the SUEs having to recruit from outside of the 
Borough, and the requirement for an increase in the level of employment that had not 
been achieved in the Borough throughout the last ten years. It was suggested that the 
issue of building relationships between industry and colleges in the Borough be built into 
the Scrutiny Commission’s work programme for 2012/13. 
 
It was noted that discussions were also taking place, or would shortly be commenced, 
with regard to Regent Street, Stockwell Head, the Britannia Centre and the Cultural 
Quarter. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed. 
 

Page 5



 

-148 - 

335 SCRUTINY REVIEW: CARE OF PEOPLE WITH DEMENTIA  
 
Diana Smith, Locality Manager from the Alzheimer’s Society Leicestershire gave a 
presentation on dementia which included background information such as definitions and 
types of dementia, the work undertaken by the Society, current projects and schemes, 
links with other organisations, and future aims. Members had the opportunity to ask 
questions to further their understanding of the disease to enable them to support the 
review. 
 
Howard Wilkins, a local Parish Councillor who had personal experience of supporting 
family members with dementia, outlined his experience and concerns to provide a 
different perspective to the Commission. 
 
The two attendees were thanked for their contributions and Members felt that the 
information received would assist them in preparing questions for future witnesses as 
part of the Commission’s review. 
 

336 SCRUTINY REVIEW: FUEL POVERTY  
 
Diana Cook and John Preston from the Rural Community Council attended the meeting 
to present information on the Energy Best Deal scheme. Members received advice on 
switching fuel providers, rules to standardise energy tariffs, the winter fuel allowance, 
social tariffs and priority services registers and home insulation schemes. 
 
Mr Batty left the meeting at 8.29pm. 
 
Officers reported that work to map fuel poverty was ongoing and that maps showing this 
would be brought to the next meeting. With regard to the attendance of witnesses at 
future meetings, the Commission was informed that invitations had been sent but that 
only one energy provider had agreed to attend. 
 

337 ANNUAL REVIEW OF MEMBER DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY  
 
Members received a report which informed them of member development activity since 
the last update along with planned activity. The Commission was informed that the 
Member Development Steering Group had supported working towards the East Midlands 
Councillor Development Charter and that a Member Development Strategy had now 
been drafted. 
 
A Member asked whether Member training was publicly advertised and whether it was 
open to Parish Councillors. In response it was reported that training was not open to the 
public, but that invitations to training events were extended to parish councils where 
appropriate, and that joint working across organisations and different tiers of local 
government would reflect well in achieving the Councillor Development Charter. 
 

338 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2011-12  
 
Consideration was given to the Scrutiny Commission’s work programme for the 
remainder of 2011/12. It was highlighted that there were a number of witnesses for the 
‘care of people with dementia’ review who had confirmed their attendance at the 
following meeting. Amongst these was the Manager of a local care home who had 
requested advance notice of the types of questions that would be asked of her. It was 
anticipated that these would cover the scope of care provided, how her care home 
compared to others, and how the home was funded. 
 

Page 6



 

-149 - 

Following a discussion earlier in the meeting, it was also requested that next year’s work 
programme includes work to identify how the authority would be able to champion the 
skills agenda for economic growth. 
 

339 FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL DECISIONS  
 
Members received the latest published copy of the Forward Plan of Executive and 
Council decisions. It was reported that the Value for Money report and the Green Space 
delivery plan would be considered at the meeting on 1 March. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.43 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

-158 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

30 JANUARY 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr PAS Hall and Mr C Ladkin – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr PR Batty, Mrs WA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr DW Inman, Mr K Morrell, Mr K Nichols, 
Mrs S Sprason and Miss DM Taylor 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DM Gould, Councillor MS Hulbert and Councillor JS 
Moore 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Ilyas Bham, David Bunker, Bill Cullen and Sanjiv 
Kohli 
 

360 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

361 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) presented the report to Members.  
With the uncertainty concerning funding levels from Central Government the strategy 
reported the projected financial settlement at different levels of funding.     
 
It was noted that the changes to the council tax benefit funding would significantly impact 
on
[...]

 
The General Fund Revenue Budgets were presented to the Commission and had been 
prepared taking into account the Capital and HRA budgets.   
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
(i) the General Fund service expenditure be approved; 
 
(ii) the Special Expenses area expenditure be approved; 
 
(iii) the total General Fund service expenditure for the Council be approved; and 
 
(iv) the proposed movement of General Fund Reserves be approved. 
 

364 PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE - SETTING OF PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Accountancy Manager presented the report outlining the four key legislative 
requirements which provided an approved framework within which day to day capital and 
treasury activities take place. 
 
RECOMMENDED – Members note the key elements of the report. 
 

365 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2011/12 TO 2014/15  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) presented the Capital Programme In 
conjunction with the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
RECOMMENDED – the report be noted.  
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.45 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 10



SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 1 MARCH 2012 
 
REPORT OF CHIEF OFFICER: BUSINESS, CONTRACT and STREET SCENE SERVICES  
 
RE: STREET SCENE SERVICES – VALUE FOR MONEY REPORT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members with an Annual Report on the value for money of Street Scene 

Services.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Scrutiny Agree that Value for Money has been demonstrated by the Street 

Scene Services. 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The waste, street cleansing and grounds maintenance contracts were brought ‘in 

house’ on 29th September 2003, after 14 years of being outsourced. The services 
were market tested at that time and as a package provided the council with a 
significant saving to the overall cost of the previous contracts. On the proviso that an 
Annual Repo
[...]
Are economic with spending in proportion to the communities priorities 
(C) Satisfy the needs of the community 

 
This report demonstrates the service’s contribution to value for money services. 

 
A) Perform well in comparison to other organisations 
 
5.2 The performance of Street Scene Services has continued to improve. To assist with 

the demonstration of value for money, the service benchmarked the Street Cleansing 
and Waste Management Services using the Association of Public Service Excellence 
(APSE) Service. In the context of the Council’s VFM Strategy the service has 
performed as follows:  

 
Performance  
 

� 50.6% recycling rate for 2010/11 this is Top Quartile performance against the 
APSE Benchmarking Group (the Borough recycled 34.5% in 2004/05)  

� 99.99% access to kerbside recycling services  
� 99.9% of waste collections take place on the scheduled day of collection there 

are approximately 2.2 million wheeled bin collections per year 
� Staff Attendance for Waste Collection and Street Cleansing represented Top 

Quartile performance against the APSE Benchmarking Group 
� Litter within the borough for 2010/11 was down to 1% of sites not meeting the 

Grade B Cleanliness Standard  
� Detritus within the borough for 2010/11 was down to 3% of sites not meeting the 

Grade B Cleanliness Standard. This has been achieved by increasing the use of 
Road Sweepers.  

� Combined, the level of Litter and Detritus for 2010/11 represented Top Quartile 
performance against the APSE Benchmarking Group 

� Graffiti within the borough for 2010/11 was down to 2% 
� Fly posting within the borough for 2010/11 was down to 1% 
� All reported Fly tipping for 2010/11 was collected within 5 working days  
� When Borough maintained Parks and Open Spaces were assessed against a set 

of quality criteria was 77% (this improved by 4% on last years 73%)  
� Hollycroft Park retained its Green Flag Award (for excellent parks) from the Keep 

Britain Tidy Group following external verification. 
 

Page 12



Service Delivery Achievements 
 

� In response to public feedback a new dual stream dry recycling collection service 
was introduced in January 2011. The new service also increased the number of 
materials that could be recycled at the kerbside with the introduction of drinks 
cartons and household batteries.  

� The introduction of Recycling Sites where small electrical items can be recycled.  
� The replacement of paper recycling banks with a new re-processor which 

generate an income 
� Set-up a dedicated service that has improved the response time for the delivery 

of waste containers and the collection of bulk items from households 
� Continued an effective partnership working with the Probation Service to improve 

the local environment. 
� The Council agreed to the In-house provision of the Housing Repairs Service. 

The Service commenced and the initial introduction of the new service has 
worked well. A separate report on the first 6 months of the service will be 
produced separately.  

� Because of the high benchmarking performance of the Street Cleansing Service it 
was a finalist for the APSE “Best Street Cleansing Service Award”.  

� Improvements to the standards of cleansing in Barwell and Earl Shilton resulting 
in a reduction is requests from residents for cleansing. 

� Road sweeping frequency increased to every 7 weeks. 
 

5.3 The achievements provided above have been attained without the benefit of external 
funding or increased budget.  The Council’s Performance Management Framework 
requires services to report corporately on progress with service delivery on a 
quarterly basis against local and national performance indicators.  

 
B) Are economic with spending in proportion to the communities priorities  
 
5.4 Each of the services reported were tested in the open market and won on a 

commercially competitive basis. Out of the 47 services provided by the Council, 
refuse, recycling and street cleansi
[...]
 asked 
how many staff would benefit from this payment.  The Deputy Chief Executive 
(Corporate Direction) agreed to circulate the figures to members. 
 
RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

237 AUDIT RECOMMENDATION TRACKING  
 
The committee were informed of the progress in implementing audit recommendations.  
The committee found the report informative but asked that future reports be more precise 
on the current situation. 
 
RESOLVED – the report be noted  
 

238 CAR PARKS COLLECTION CONTRACT  
 
The Accountancy Manager gave a verbal report on progress with this contract.  He 
informed members that this was currently in the tender stage and due to be finalised 
shortly.  
 

239 WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12  
 
Members had no comment on the current work programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.34 pm) 
 
 

Page 34



 

-122 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

12 DECEMBER 2011 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr PAS Hall - Chairman 
 Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mrs R Camamile, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr JS Moore and Mr JG Bannister (In place of Mr DM 
Gould) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor PS Bessant, Mark Jones (Price Waterhouse Coopers 
LLP)  Colin Roxburgh (RSM Tenon) and Chris Williams (RSM Tenon) 
 
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, David Bunker, Malcolm Evans, Louisa Horton, Julie 
Kenny and Sanjiv Kohli 
 

277 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Mr D Gould with the following 
substitution authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.1: 
 
 Mr J Bannister for Mr D Gould. 
 

278 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

279 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the motion of Mr Hall, seconded by Mr Moore it was 
 
RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2011 be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

280 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
Members gave consideration to the draft annual audit report presented by the Cou
[...]
  
 
The Committee was provided with an update on the Council’s position on performance 
indicators and strategic risks.   
 
Members requested that as black and white copies were supplied to Members to save 
on cost could a word coding system be used on appendices in place of the colour coding 
which appeared as shading.  This was agreed.  
 
RESOLVED – the report be noted.  
 

283 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2011/12 TO 2013/14  
 
Members were presented with the Capital Programme from 2011/12 to 2014/15.  It was 
explained that due to the constraints on capital funding the programme only included 
‘rolling’ projects and that there were no additional new regeneration projects for this 
period. 
 
The following points were raised in response to the report: 
 

• At 3.3 of the report a Member asked if an audit trail could be produced to account 
for the monies raised from the Montgomery Road project as this receipt needed 
to be spent on regeneration (or housing) projects only.  It was noted that this had 
been through the audit process and was available for Members as requested.  
Members requested that a full list of how the money has been spent be circulated 
to all Members of the committee. 

• Members asked to be shown the breakdown of refurbishment works should this 
option be agreed by Council for the Leisure Centre.  Officers agreed to produce a 
breakdown and circulate to all Members of the committee. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) Members agreed that option 4.1 be put forward to Council; 
(ii) Members agreed with the bids set out in the report 
(iii) Members note the financial implications set out in section 7. 
 
 
 

Page 36



 

-124 - 

 
284 AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKING  

 
Mr Bannister left the meeting at 8pm. 
 
The Committee were informed that all audit recommendations had been implemented.   
 
RESOLVED – the report be noted.   
 

285 REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN 2ND QUARTER 20.11/12  
 
Members were informed of the revenue and capital outturn at the end of the second 
quarter 2011/12.    
 
RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

286 WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12  
 
Members had no comments on the current work programme. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.12 pm) 
 
 
 

___________ 
Chairman 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

-157 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

30 JANUARY 2012 AT 6.00 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr PAS Hall - Chairman 
 Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mrs R Camamile, Mr DM Gould, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr JS Moore and Mr K Morrell 
 
Also in attendance:  Mark Jones (Price Waterhouse Coopers LLP) 
 
Officers in attendance: Sanjiv Kohli 
 

356 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

357 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2011 be agreed and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

358 MATTERS ARISING FROM MINUTES  
 
Minute No. 281 
 
The procedure undertaken to determine write-offs will be brought to the next meeting in 
March. 
 
Minute No. 283 
 
The breakdown of refurbishment works on the Leisure Centre to be re-circulated to 
Members. 
 

359 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011/12  
 
Members gave consideration to the draft audit plan presented by the Council’s external 
auditors, Price Waterhouse Coopers.  The MIRA development was reported as a 
potential risk that was not raised as a specific risk.  A watching brief will be kept on this 
project.  Mark Jones explained that all risk in the audit plan would go through the 
reporting process and presented to Council. 
 
It was agreed that a follow-up on MIRA would be presented to Finance, Audit and 
Performance or Scrutiny in the next one to two months. 
 
Mr Jones asked the Committee if they still wished to be informed of any errors detected 
over a threshold of £10,000.  It was agreed that this be raised to £50,000.  Mr Jones 
confirmed that any significant items would be brought to the attention of the Committee 
as a matter of course.   
 


[...]
 not likely to be in place to use 
when determining SUE applications. Section 106 agreements remained as a 
mechanism for securing contributions towards mitigating the impact of 
development on local infrastructure. 

• The importance of understanding affordable housing need in Barwell and Earl 
Shilton before permitting applications for housing. 

• The types of employment that will be created, the amount of employment and the 
transport to those sites. 

 
4 DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
It was agreed that the next meeting would be held on 7 March 2012 and would look in 
detail at the Area Action Plan. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.42 pm) 
 
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 19/01/2012 Scrutiny Commission
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	8 Business, Contract & Street Scene Services - Value for Money report
	9 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2011-12
	10 Forward Plan of Executive and Council decisions
	11 Minutes of meeting Monday, 31 October 2011 of Finance, Audit & Performance Committee
	12 Minutes of meeting Monday, 12 December 2011 of Finance, Audit & Performance Committee
	13 Minutes of meeting Monday, 30 January 2012 of Finance, Audit & Performance Committee
	14 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 8 February 2012 of Barwell & Earl Shilton Scrutiny Group



Minutes of the meeting


 

-183 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

1 MARCH 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr PAS Hall and Mr C Ladkin – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr PR Batty, Mrs WA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr DW Inman, Mr K Morrell, Mr K Nichols 
and Mrs S Sprason 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor JS Moore 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Michael Brymer, Louisa Horton, Rebecca Owen 
and Sharon Stacey 
 

411 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Bessant. 
 

412 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Councillor Nichols, seconded by Councillor P Hall, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meetings held on 5, 19 & 30 January 
were confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
413 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

414 SCRUTINY REVIEW: FUEL POVERTY - INTERVIEW OF WITNESSES  
 
Due to representatives of the Energy Saving Trust being unable to attend, this item was 
deferred to the next meeting. 
 

415 SCRUTINY REVIEW: CARE OF PEOPLE WITH DEMENTIA - INTERVIEW OF 
WITNESSES  
 
In continuation of the Scrutiny Commission’s review of care of people with dementia, 
three witnesses attended the meeting to provide information to Members and to answer 
questions. 
 
Mark Goddin from Leicestershire County Council provided a presentation and spoke 
about personalisation, working with other agencies on healthcare matters (focussing on 
services for dementia patients), service transformation and support for care homes. 
 
Cindy Nicholls, Manager of Tudor Care Home which was specifically for people with 
dementia, spoke to the Commission about the support provided in her establishment and 
the challenges faced, including reduced funding. She also highlighted the difference in 
the specialised care she provided compared to that available in some other homes. 
 
Ruth Johnson from Leicestershire County and Rutland NHS spoke about Continuing 
Healthcare including the referral, assessment and appeal processes, the relationship 
with other agencies, specifically Adult Social Care, and the funding packages available. 



 

-184 - 

 
Members asked questions of the witnesses and raised concerns and comments. During 
questions and discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• The options for Personalised budgets were either a cash budget, managed 
budget or provider managed account. 

• The importance of early intervention and prevention which often meant that 
ongoing support for dementia sufferers wasn’t required. 

• A county-wide call centre for dementia care was being set up which would 
provide a 24-hour response service. 

• The County Council provided support and training for carers. 

• The “choose my support” website had been developed to assist people in 
accessing information and selecting the most suitable support for their needs. 

• New dementia adviser posts were being created within the County Council and 
would act as a first point of contact after diagnosis to provide advice. 

• ‘Fair access to care’ recognised four different levels of need – low, moderate, 
severe and critical, and assessments were made on an individual basis based on 
need rather than on diagnosis. 

• Support for people with dementia had changed since the National Dementia 
Strategy had been published by the Government in 2009. 

• The need to re-assess people with dementia regularly to ensure the care 
package provided is suitable and the ability for a review to be requested. 

• Funding and income were such that care homes could only pay their staff 
minimum wage, whilst at the same time trying to provide the best care possible 
and employing suitable and experienced staff. 

• Additional checks, monitoring and staff training were essential for homes caring 
for people with dementia. 

• The cost of the care recommended was not taken into account by the NHS when 
assessing individual cases to ensure the decision enabled the most suitable care 
for the person concerned. 

• There were some overlaps in support provided by Adult Social Care and the 
NHS, but for the user it should be a seamless transition between or combination 
of the two. 

 
The Chairman thanked the witnesses for their very helpful presentations and valuable 
responses to questions from Members. 
 

416 BUSINESS, CONTRACT & STREET SCENE SERVICES - VALUE FOR MONEY 
REPORT  
 
The Scrutiny Commission received an annual report which demonstrated the value for 
money of Street Scene Services. During the presentation of the report and discussion 
thereon, the following points were raised: 
 

• The recycling rate for 2010/11 was 50.6%. 

• Staff attendance was in the top quartile of councils. 

• The street cleansing service was ranked in the top 10% of the benchmarking 
group. 

• The Green Flag Award had been sustained. 

• More income had been raised than predicted and savings had been made in the 
new vehicle contract. 

• New recycling bins with an insert for card and paper were being rolled out and it 
was anticipated that this would lead to a higher quality of recyclable materials. 

• The Housing Repairs service had improved its service and reduced expenditure 
since being brought back in-house in late September 2011. 



 

-185 - 

• The community payback scheme was generally successful and generated 
savings. 

• In response to public feedback, services has been re-prioritised so, for example, 
dog fouling was resolved more quickly than fly tipping. 

 
All staff within Business, Contract & Street Scene Services were congratulated on their 
performance and commitment which had ensured improved value for money. 
 

417 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2011-12  
 
Members gave consideration to the Scrutiny Commission’s work programme for 
2011/12. It was requested that an item on wind turbines in the context of planning be 
included on the agenda for the next meeting. It was also suggested that Members visit 
Tudor Care Home before the next meeting. 
 

418 FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL DECISIONS  
 
The Scrutiny Commission received for information the Forward Plan for the current 
period. 
 

419 MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2011 OF FINANCE, AUDIT & 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Finance, Audit & Performance Committee held on 31 
October 2011 were received for information. 
 

420 MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2011 OF FINANCE, AUDIT & 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Finance, Audit & Performance Committee held on 12 
December 2011 were received for information. 
 

421 MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 30 JANUARY 2012 OF FINANCE, AUDIT & 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Finance, Audit & Performance Committee held on 30 
January 2012 were received for information. 
 

422 MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2012 OF BARWELL & EARL 
SHILTON SCRUTINY GROUP  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Barwell & Earl Shilton Scrutiny Group held on 8 
February 2012 were received for information. It was noted that this had been the first 
meeting of the new group, and attendees had felt that it had been very useful. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.03 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


